ETAS ID: TM739140

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest and Lien in Intellectual Property recorded at Reel 7109/Frame 0099

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/30/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ID Technologies, LLC			
Street Address:	19980 Highland Vista Drive, Suite 175			
City:	Ashburn			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code: 20147				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4173861	ID
Registration Number:	4124443	INTELLIGENT DECISIONS
Registration Number:	2818611	ID
Registration Number:	2868198	ID
Registration Number:	2443863	INTELLIGENT DECISIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

9494754754 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Stephanie Kann Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20657-00009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0520

900705036

Total Attachments: 4
source=Termination and Release of IP PNC-ID Technologies#page1.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP PNC-ID Technologies#page2.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP PNC-ID Technologies#page3.tif
source=Termination and Release of IP PNC-ID Technologies#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0521

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND LIEN IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND LIEN IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), is dated as of June 30, 2022, and made by PNC Bank, National Association ("Lender") as lender under that certain Channel Finance, Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the below-defined Security Agreement, in favor of ID Technologies, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to Credit Agreement and that certain (i) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2020, by Grantor in favor of Lender (the "2020 TSA"), (ii) Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2020, by Grantor in favor of Lender (the "PSA"), and (iii) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2021, by Grantor in favor of Lender (the "2021 TSA", and together with the 2020 TSA and the PSA, collectively and individually as the context may require, the "Security Agreement"), and certain Other Documents, a security interest was granted by Grantor, to Lender, in certain collateral, including the Specified IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the 2020 TSA was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on November 18, 2020, at Reel 7109 and Frame 0099;

WHEREAS, the PSA was recorded in the Patent Division of the USPTO on November 18, 2020, at Reel 054402 and Frame 0919:

WHEREAS, the 2021 TSA was recorded in the Trademark Division of the USPTO on December 3, 2021, at Reel 7496 and Frame 0248;

WHEREAS, Lender acknowledges full performance of the Obligations and accordingly has agreed to terminate, relinquish, discharge and release its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral as defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Specified IP Collateral</u>," as used herein, means all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the Grantor's intellectual property, including, without limitation, that which is listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all of its right, title and interest in the Specified IP Collateral. Lender acknowledges that this Release may be filed with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted by this Release.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0522 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

Va becam

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0523

Schedule A

SPECIFIED IP COLLATERAL

Patents

Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Patent No. (App. No.)	Status
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR TESTING COMMUNICATION LINES	USA	ID Technologies, LLC	5/27/2014	8737573	LIVE
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR TESTING COMMUNICATION LINES	USA	ID Technologies, LLC	2/24/2015	8964944	LIVE
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR TESTING COMMUNICATION LINES	USA	ID Technologies, LLC	1/19/2016	9241065	LIVE
SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FR PROVIDING A SECURE CLIENT	USA	ID Technologies, LLC	(8/27/2020)	(63071059)	LIVE

Trademarks

Mark Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Reg. No. (App. No.)
W SUNCE	USA	ID Technologies LLC	10/9/2018	5579017
	USA	ID Technologies LLC	9/18/2018	5565622
BURNER BROWSER	USA	ID Technologies LLC	2/6/2018	5398080

Mark Name Lurisdiction Owner Reg. Date	
Mark Name Jurisdiction Owner Reg. Date	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0524

ID	USA	ID	7/17/2012	4173861
		Technologies,		
		LLC		
INTELLIGENT DECISIONS	USA	ID	4/10/2012	4124443
		Technologies,		
		LLC		
ID	USA	ID	3/2/2004	2818611
		Technologies,		
		LLC		
# m	USA	ID	8/3/2004	2868198
		Technologies,		
		LLC		
INTELLIGENT DECISIONS	USA	ID	4/17/2001	2443863
		Technologies,		
		LLC		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007771 FRAME: 0525

RECORDED: 07/06/2022